pattern consistent with the transfer of related goods and services to the customer, over the life of the
contract plus any additional years that the contract is expected to be renewed. The Group has begun
capitalizing sales commissions in accordance with IFRS 15 as of July 1, 2018 and will amortize these
amounts over the average term of its customer contracts.

A contract asset and contract liability are recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position
to account for timing differences between the revenue recognized and the amounts billed to the
customer.  Although the total revenue recognized during the term of a contract is largely unaffected,
revenue recognition may be accelerated and reflected ahead of the associated cash inflows. The
contract asset is realized over the term of the customer contract.

The IFRS 15 impact on other areas was not material. The amount of adjustment for each financial
statement line item affected by the application of IFRS 15 is illustrated in the tables below.

392019 ANNUAL REPORT //

- 15 -

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and
Equity as at July 1, 2018

As previously
reported

IFRS 15
Adjustments As Restated

Contract asset1  $   -   $   2,686,872  $   2,686,872

Deferred costs2   2,925,098   (2,562,749)   362,349
Retained earnings   20,613,815   124,123   20,737,938

Total effect on equity  $   65,027,531  $   124,123  $   65,151,654

July 1, 2018
Impact on profit or loss for the year
Service revenue  $   218,566,507  $   240,453  $   218,806,960
Handset revenue   5,187,098   1,195,094   6,382,192
Cost of goods sold   (78,005,068)   (1,311,424)   (79,316,492)

Increase in profit for the year  $   -   $   124,123  $   124,123

Impact on earnings per share
Basic  $   (0.57)  $   0.00  $   (0.57)
Diluted  $   (0.56)  $   0.00  $   (0.56)

 1A contract asset is created to record the excess of revenue recognized at the inception of the contract
over the cash consideration received. As result of the adoption of IFRS 15, more revenue is allocated
to the handset with a corresponding reduction in the wireless service revenue over the contract period,

[…]

The Group is required to present the total amount of cash paid on the principal portion of the lease
liability (presented with financing activities) and interest (presented with operating activities) in the
consolidated statement of cash flows. Net cash flows will not be impacted.

IFS 16 does not change substantially how a lessor accounts for leases. Under IFRS 16, a lessor
continues to classify leases as either finance leases or operating leases and accounts for those two types
of leases differently. The new guidance has expanded the disclosures required for lessors, in particular
how risks arising from residual interests in leased assets are managed. As of the year ended June 30,
2019 and June 30, 2018 the Group does not have any material lease agreements in which it is the lessor.

As required by the changes under IFRS 16, the Group has reclassified its operating lease agreements
as finance leases. The table below shows the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line
item affected by the application of IFRS 16 for the current and prior years:

412019 ANNUAL REPORT //

- 17 -

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and
Equity as at July 1, 2018

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
Adjustments As Restated

Property, plant and equipment1  $   432,024,903  $   117,183,610  $   549,208,513

Impact on total assets   644,469,069   117,183,610   761,652,679

Other liabilities2   36,370,144   127,113,752   163,483,896
Impact on total liabilities   579,441,538   127,113,752   706,555,290

Impact on retained earnings   20,613,815   (9,930,142)   10,683,673

Impact on profit or loss July 1, 2018

Increase in depreciation and amortization expense  $   (1,873,246)
Increase in finance costs   (4,197,136)
Decrease in operating expenses   4,883,458

Decrease in profit for the year   (1,186,924)

Impact on earning per share
Basic   (0.03)
Diluted   (0.03)

1Right-of-use assets that were recognized upon application of IFRS 16 are included within
property, plant, and equipment on the consolidated statement of financial position.

2The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17